

## 2024 Paralympic Games Application Attachment A - To be Completed through Online Application

**To:** 2024 Paralympic Games Para Dressage Applicants

**From:** Laureen Johnson, Director of Para Equestrian and Vaulting

**Date:** February 28, 2023

**Re:** Selection Procedures & Application for 2024 Paralympic Games Para Dressage

The Selection Procedures for the 2024 Paralympic Games Para Dressage is now available on <a href="www.usef.org">www.usef.org</a> on the Para Equestrian Dressage - 2024 Paralympic webpage or by clicking <a href="HERE">HERE</a>. The application, required documents and payment must be submitted electronically. Please read this memo, the Selection Procedure and Application carefully and do not hesitate to contact us if you have any questions.

Athletes wishing to be considered for the 2024 Paralympic Para Dressage Team must complete the following:

- Step 1: USEF 2024 Paralympic Para Dressage Online Application
- Step 2: Submit signed copies of the following documents to Laureen Johnson at lkjohnson@usef.org
  - ✓ USEF Horse Participation Agreement (For athletes named to the Nominated Entry)
  - **✓ USEF Code of Conduct**
  - ✓ USEF Release, Assumption of Risk Waiver and Indemnification

## **USEF 2024 Paralympic Para Dressage Online Application**

The USEF Paralympic Para Dressage Online Application is available through your online Member Dashboard on your MY USEF. Be sure to have your USEF Membership ID and Password available. Once you sign in, click on *Athlete Dashboard*, then *Online Applications*, make sure to search for applications for '2024' Para Equestrian then *Apply* for the 2024 Para Dressage Application.

**Deadlines & Fees:** Please note the application paragraph in the Selection Procedures (I.A.3.d), and be aware that all deadlines and fees will be adhered to without exception.

Application Deadlines	Fees	
On or before January 10,	Fee	\$70
2024		
5:00 PM EST		
After 5:00 PM EST January	Late Fee	\$300
10 – April 15, 2024 up to		
5:00 PM EST		

April 15, 2024 is the last date an application can be accepted.

**Application & Payment Confirmation:** Upon receipt of your application and fee, you will receive an email confirming the date your application and payment was received. If you do not receive an acknowledgement of your application, IT IS YOUR OBLIGATION to contact USEF to determine if it has been received.

## **Clean Sport**

Please remember athletes must adhere to all WADA, FEI, USOP, and USADA anti-doping protocols, policies and procedures, and may be drug tested. Please contact Steven Morrissey with any questions at (859) 225-7686.

All horses that are registered with the FEI or USEF shall be subject to in-competition testing. FEI's philosophy is that horses must be "clean" at the time of competition. If seeking advice from a veterinarian ensure he/she is a registered FEI veterinarian and is fully conversant with the FEI Veterinary Rules the Prohibited Substance List.

Please see this useful USEF webpage for more information on Clean Sport: <a href="https://www.usef.org/team-usa/sport-excellence-education/clean-sport">https://www.usef.org/team-usa/sport-excellence-education/clean-sport</a>.

We encourage you to call or email if you have any questions:

Laureen Johnson
Director of Para Equestrian and Vaulting

Phone: (908) 997-3008 Email: <a href="mailto:lkjohnson@usef.org">lkjohnson@usef.org</a>